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An Act to provide for the registration or Mir-dag”, Births. and Death! Chap 4 92

T he pen In of the Stateqf Wisconsin represented in

Senate an Assembly, (20 enact as follows .'

éscrrou 1. That from and after the first day of June “sigma, M

next, each register of deeds in the several counties in this surrliod win

state shall be supplied with separate books in which he Wk"

shall register in the manner hereinafter directed, the mar-

riages which may have been contracted, and the births and

deaths which may have occurred within his county.

Sac. 2. It shall be the duty of every clergyman, durum“ a,

justice of the peace, clerk, and of every other person ore} m=k<~_r~'@w¢

society, by or before whom any marriage may hereafter° mum“

be solernnized or contracted to make at once a record of

the same in a book to be kept for the purpose, and within

thirty days after such marriage to return the same in the

form of a certificate duly signed by the person so certify-

ing, to the register of the county in which such marriage

shall have been solemnized 0r contracted, which said re- \

cord and certificate shall set forth as far as the same can be

ascertained, the full name of the husband, his occu ation,

and the name of his place of birth and residence, t e full

name of the with previous to the said marriage, the names

of the parents of said“ husband, and of the parents of said

wife, also the color of the parties, and the time, place

where, and ceremony by which such marriage was con-

tracted, and if pronounced by any clergyman or other

person as aforesaid, the place of residence of such person.

SEC. 3. It shall be the duty of every physician, under

whose care a birth shall hereafter take place, to make at Physician to r0

once a record of such birth in a book to be kept for the pmm'm'

purpose, and to return the same duly signed b him, or in

the form of a certificate to the register of eeds of the

county in which such birth shall have taken place, in the

manner and within the period directed by the second sec-

tion of this act, 'Which said record and certificate shall set

forth as far as the same can be ascertained, the full name

of such child, if any name should have been conferred, its

sex, color, names of any other child or children living, the

full name as well as the occupation of its parents, and for

better identification, the full name previously to marriage

of the mother of such child, the day, hour, and place in

and at which such birth occurred. In case such birth shall

have occurred without the superintendence of any person,

and should no physician or other person be in attendance

upon the parent immediately thereafter, it shall then be- '

come the duty of the parent or parents of such child to
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.u Ae& • ''°'"'"' .. ......., • ., u.m..-, Blnh•, •• o..ua.. . Chap 4 9! 
Tlt.e 1JM1>[,e of t/'16 8t,a"6 of Wiaoonai11, reprdl61f,~ in. 

&Mle 11114 ABHmi>ly, ih MK&cl-a1follotJJ1 : 

Sacn.o1r i. That from and after the first day of June 8 .,._.., .. .,. 

DAW, each register of deeda in tlle aeveml counties in this 1ap~ .. .-
8*ate shall he eupplied with separate books in which he'°° 
Mall register in Uie manner hereinafter directed, the mm· .. 
ri~ wllich may have been contracted, aud the 8irths ad 
death& which m.y ~vc oceurred within his county. . 

s.,. 2. It 8h.all be ·the duty of every elergymau, c1_,,. •• b 

j ~ce of the pe~e, clerk, and of eve_ry other persoa or:;:::;. ~:.°'' 
IOClety, by or before whom any marriage may hereafter .. · 
be· aofemnized or contraoted to make at once a recerd of 
the same in a book to be ke.pt for the purpose, aad within 
~1 da.JVi after auch marriage t,o return the ·same in the 
form of a certificate duly signed by tae J>f:l'BOD 80 ce1·titjr-
~ to the register of the county in which auclt marriage 
.a&ll have been solemnized or co11tracted, which said re· ' 
cord and certificate shall set forth as far as t11e 1ame can be 
aseertained, the full name of the husband, his occupation, 
and the name of his place of birth and residellce, the full 
name of the wif• ~vious to tho said marriage, the B&Dles 
of the parents of sai<t husband, and of the parents of said 
wife, also the color of the parties, and the tiine, place 
where. and ceremooy by wliich auch marriage was con­
t.raeted, and if pronounced bv any clergyman or other 
person as aforesaid, the place of residence of such penon. 

SEO. 3. It shall be tJ.ie duty of every physician, under 
whose care a birth a hall hereafter take place, to Jl)fke at Ph1•1&• to ,. · 
OD.Ce a record of such birth in a book to be ke~t fo1· the port birtb. 

pur~, and to retw'll the .same duly signed by liim, or in 
tlie form of a certifi~te to the register of deeds of the 
county in which such binh· shall have taken place, in the 
mallJler and within the period directec;l by the second sec-
tion of tJais act, which said record &Dd certificate shall set 
terth as far as the same can be ascel'tained, the f'nll name 
of such ehild, if -an7 name should have been confened, its 
1ex~ color, names of any other child or children livingl the 
fall name as well as the occupation of its J>l!trenta, and for 
better identification, tae full name previously to mani8'e 
of the mother of such child, the day, hour, and plaee m 
and at which such birth occurred. lD case such birth shall 
have OCCllrred without the su~rintendence of any ~rs.on,, 
and should no .phJ,siciall or other ~on &e in attendoce 
upoa the ~rent 1Duaediately thereafter, it ah*'U thell De- · 
come the duty oF .the parent or parents of suoh child t:o 
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return' the same to the register in the manner, form, and

within the period above'reqnired.

SEO. 4. Every physician or surgeon who shall hereafter

Physician,” m be in attendance at the period of the death of any indi-

wxn certificate vidual, dying within the state, shall make at once a record

0,: deah‘ of such dent in a book to be kept by him for that pur-

pose, and shall return the same, duly signed, in the form

v of a certificate to the register of the county in which such

individual may have resided at the time of death in the

manner and within the period directed in the second sec- »

tion of this act, which record and certificate shall set forth

so far as the same can be ascertained, the full name, sex,

and color of the person deceased, and his or her age, and

also the name of his or her parents,the',occupation, place

of birth, the period, place, and disease or cause of death,

and if within his knowledge, the name of the burial

ground in which interred, and if married at the time of

death, the name of the husband or wife, as the case may

be. All certificates or returns required by this act shall

be signed by the parties so certifying.

Sac. 5. This act shall not be construed to prevent the

registry of any marriage contracted, or birth or death

, _ _ happening previously to its passage, within the limits of

{Q‘ffn3“§'e‘“§;;3 this state, nor of the marriage, birt , or death of any per-

meml son or persons Who may have married, been born, or ma

have died elsewhere, but who were the child or children

cf citizens of this state, nor of any marriage contracted

previously or subsequently to the passage of this act, in

any other part. of these United States or their territories,

Dmim _ or beyond the limits of the same: Provided, Either of

the parties married were permanently residing in this state

at the time, or at some time previously or subsequently to

such marriage ; such registrations shall be in the form al-

ready prescribed, and shall be kept apart from the cur-

rent registrations, and in separate books, as is already re-

quired in the case of other registrations, but shall be em-

braced in the general index. The proof of every such

marriage shall be as follows, to wit: in the case of 2. mar-

riage, by the person who pronounced it, or if such proof

cannot be made, then it shall be made by some one who

was present thereat; in the case of a birth, by some one

who has actual knowledge of the period at which such per-

son was born, or of his or her parentage ; and in the case

of a death, by some one who actually saw such person

dead, or who has actual knowledge of the fact. Such

roof shall be under oath or affirmation, and shall be in-

1ts character satisfactory to the register: Provided jur~
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return tl1e t:i~nne to the register in the manner, form, a!ld 
within the period abuve required. 

SEc. 4. Eve_1·y physician or surgeon who shall hereafter 
f'hyf!ic:a'O to re- b~ in att~udan~c .at the period of the death of any indi­
turu certificate ndual, d ym~ w ithm the state, shall make ttt once a recoi;d 
ot Qe.aih. of such cica.th in a book to be kept by him for that pur-

I 

pose~ aud shall return the same, duly signed, in the form 
of a certiticate to the register of the county in w·hich such 
jndividual mav have resided at the time of death in the 
manner and w'itbin the period directed in the second sec­
tion of this ~tct, which record and certificate shall set forth 
so far as the same can be ascertained, the full name, sex, 
and color of the person deceased, and his or her age, and 
also the name of his or her parents, the occnpation, place 
of birth, the period, place, and disease or cause of death, 
and if within his knowledge, the name ,,f the burial 
ground in which intc1Tc<.l, and if married at the time of 
death, the 11ame of the husband or wife, as the case may 
be. All ecrtiticntes or returns reqnired by this· act shall 
he sjgned by tl1e parties so certifying. 

SEc. 5. This net shall not be construed to pre,·ent th~ 
i~egistry of a11y ma.rringoe contracted, or birth or death 

. . happening prcYionsly to its passage, within the limits of 
~'~'.<>~~a~~1~;~ this state, nor of the marriage, birth·, or death of any per­
M~red. son or persons wlw may have married, been born, or n1ay 

lrnve died elsewhere, but 'vho were the child or children 
of citizens of this state, nor of any marriage contractecl 
previously or subsequently to the passage of this act, in 
any other part of these United States or their territories, 

fiotiso. or bey;ond the limits of the sRme: I'rmiiilal, Either of 
the parties married we1·e permanently residiup; in this state 
nt the time, or at some time 1J1'evionsly or sub~eqncnt]y to 
snch marringe ; sndt registl'atinns shall be in the form al­
ready prescribed, nnd Hhall uc kept apart from the cur­
rent registrations, and in separate hooks, as is already re­
quired in the case of other registrations, but shall be em­
braced in the general index. The proof of eYer~T such 
marriage slrnll be as fol1ows, to wit: in the case of a inar­
riuge, by the person who pronounced it, or if snch proof 
cannot be made, then it shall be made by ~ome one wh() 
v."as pre~cnt thereat ; in the case of a hi rth, by some one 
who bas actual knowledge of the period at which such per­
son was born, or of his or her parentage ; and in the case 
of a death, by some one who actually saw such person 
dead, or who has actual knowledge of the fact. Snch 
proof shall be under oath or affirmation, and shall be in 
its character satisfactory to the register : Provided f 1u-
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rc·tnrn tl1e .•;:rn1e t11 t!ie rl'~istcr in the 1mlU11cr, furm. :;•, 11 
within the p••rioJ abuvc rt.!y_Uil'cd. . 

SE•\ 4. E\·l~l'J vhysician or 8\ll'gcr.n who shall hcrcaftur 
PbJ'lioia• to re· lie iu att,•udanee at the l'l'rincl ,,f tl1e deat 11 of ILTIJ indi­
·- o•rtJa:a~ .. ,-idnul, dyin·• within the :'t:ttc, ~hall m:i],e at once a :n:'Cord 
°'dear.II. of Huel1 d,~:1tJ1 in a Look tu he k··l't h!' him f .. r that pu~-

P"''C. aud ,,!Jall return the ;;ame, duly ~ip;•1ed, in the form 
uf a certit!eat·~ to the rp••i-.tc~r of the c11n11h· in wLicli such 
individi!:tl m:w have rc;idl~d at the tintl' ',,f dl!ath i:1 the 
manner anll w'itbin the perio(l directed in the :'i.'cv11d sec­
tion of tlii:; act, wl1ich record arnl ccrtitfr:tte shall :>ct fort~ 
HO far a,; the ,.;amc can he 11.:iccrtainc•l, the full name, S•'\, 

and color of the pcr;;on deceased, and his or her ng-r. :rnd 
:\l~o the 1l1l111e of hi;; or her parents, tlw occnpatiun, place 
<•f birth, the lll~riod, place, and disca:m or cnu,;e of death, 
and if within his knilwlcdge. the name of the Luria] 
l!round in which intem.!•l, aml if married at the time of 
death, the name of the hushand or wife, as tbc ca.~e ma.'' 
he. All tcrtiticatcs or return" rc•1nired hy this :td shaJ; 
lie· <oi;;;lcrl h,v tl1ll parties tlO cPrtifying. 

SF:c. !'i, This act shall not ht• co11strneJ t•) pre\·cnt the 
registry vf any lllnrri:l.~o Co!ltr:ic:tc•rl, nr birth or de;::i· 

. hup)H:ning prc,·iously to its paHagc, within the limitsof 
~~:,:ab~"':;;: th i~ "tak, nor of the marring(\ birth, or ilea th of any per­
llkn4. son or pcrsous wbo may haxc rn:irrieJ, hl•,)n horn, or may 

Lin: dic"1! cl;;ewherc, hnt whn wc:-c the ehild or childre'1 
of citi1.l':1s 'Jf this state, nor of any mania~._, contracted 
prc\·iou,;1y or ,,ub·w<1tll'ntl.Y to the pas~a.:re of thi' net, in 
:rn.v other p:nt. r,f thc~c: F uitcd Stnks ur their territorie~, 
Pl' beyond the limits of tla· ,;muc: J>rr1nirl. rl, Eitlwr .,f 
the partic:; marrictl wen· Jl'-'l'lllnnc11tl,\· rc:>idin.~· in thi' "tm·~ 
at tlie tim", nr at some tin1\l }ll'eYionsly or sul:-<:'qnrntly to 
~uch mani;1.":P; ;:.1wh r,.,'.:,·i,~rati.m;; shall be in tl1e l~>~m ;i:­

J'1Jady p1\•'-nilwd, a111l "hall 1"~ kc•pt :lJ>art frvm th,• cnr­
rcnt rc~i~trationi', and in ~C'pnrntu h.Jok,;, ns is nli·c·:idy rc-
1p1irl•d iu tlil· rn,,~ of 1i!h,·r reµ-istrntiorn:, hnt ;:.hall b" en> 
hrnc,,d i11 t!iu gcner:il indc·:-:. The pr"''f of C\'d'." ;;uclt 
rnarriag•1 ,-!tall bu as f,,!l1;Wi', to wit: in thC' ca•c of :1 ma.!'­
rin~e, liv the per;:, ·n wl10 p:«111011nccd it. or if snch proof 
r·~l.llnot be made, then it ~l1all be made by rnmc nnc wh:) 
wa'3 prcccent thereat; in the caqp. of a J,:rth, by 8ome oue 
who has actual knowlcd,'.:;,' ,,f the ]''.~riod at whkh such pcr­
bOil was L:Jm, or of his or lier parentage; and in the ca~ 
of a death, by some one who aetually saw such pcrs•)Il 
dead, or who has actual knowledge of the fact. Snch 
proof shall be under oath or affirmation, and shall be in 
its character satisfactory to the rrgister.: Provided fur-
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15/101, That should any person feel aggrieved at the decis—

ion of the register aforesaid, he or she, as the case may,

be, the next friend, or the representative of the person on

whose behalfsuch application is made, shall have the right

of an appeal to the circuit court ofthe proper county, in

which case the testimony so taken shall be sent up with

the appeal to the said court, by the said register, aCCom:

panied by a written statement of his reasons for rejecting

it as insnfiicient.

SEC. 6. ~ The said book or registers, or a certificate dus

1y certified by the register and authenticated by his seal pow“ registry

0

of office, as. containing a full copy of the record of any

marriage, birth, or death, shall hereafter be admitted in

any court of this state as prime facia proof of any mar-

riage, birth, or death: Provided, however, That should no

such registration exist, the proof of any marriage, birth, or “M”-

death, shall be sufiieient, if made in the manner now or

hereafter required under the decisions of the supreme

court of this state.

SEC. 7. If any register shall not within fourteen days

after an application made to him to register any liiai'riage,

be evidence.

birth, or death as aforesaid, register in the proper form ,2 as“? i" "8‘

and book any such marriage, birth, or death as the same

shall be certified to him, unless he has sufficient cause, he

shall forfeit and pay the sum of ten dollars, to be recover-

ed as debts of the same amount are recoverable by any

erson who may sue for the same; the person aggrieved

shall have the right of appeal ; and all certificates of mar-

riages, births, and deaths duly returned, shall be preserved

and filed with the register. .

SE0. 8. If any person shall willfully, knowingly, and

falsely swear or affirm to, or return any such certificate of

such marriage, birth, or death, or if any register shall will- Penalty [0, W

tully and knowmgly make or cause to be made in the said {""rns “"0

books, a false entry of such marriage, birth, or death, the0

said person or register so offending shall be punished by

fine or imprisonment, or both, at the discretion of the

court having the cognizance of such offences, the fine not

to exceed eight hundred dollars, and the imprisonment not

to exceed seven years.

SEC. 9. The register of marriages, births, and deaths

shall be kept in separate books. There shall be general

indexes to the records of all marria es, births, and deaths, mm“ M"-

which indexes respectivelyshall be 'ept in separate books.

Opposite to eachname in the said index shall be affixed

not only the reference to the record, but the day of the
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the1·, That shouJd any peraon feel aggrieved at the decis· 
ion of the register aforesaid, ho or she, as the Ca8e may. 
be, the next friend, or the representative of the pe1·son on. 
whose behalf such application is made, shall have the right 
of an appeal to the circuit court of the proper county, in 
which case the tc~timony so taken shall be sent up with 
tl1e appeal to the said court, by the said register, accom­
panied by a written statement of hi8 reasous for rejecting 
it as insufficient. 

765 

SEC. 6. . The said ·hook or register~, or a ceitificate du-
ly certified by the register and authenticated by his seal Copy ct_re~tr,. 
of office, as. containing a full copy of the record of any to btt ~nd~ace. 
marriage, birth, or death, shall hereafter ~e admitted in 
any court of tJ1is state as Jm:m.ci f acie proof' of any mar-
riage, birth, or death : P11ovided, lt.owever, That should no 
such re~istration (lXist, the proof of any marriuge, birth, or Proviso. 

death, shall be bufficient, if made in the manner now or · · · ·., 
hereafter required under th~ decisiuns of the supreme · 
court of thi~ tltate. 

SRc. 7. If any register shall not within fourteen qays 
after an application made to him to register any marrfa~e, 
birth, or death a8 aforesaid, register in the proper form renatt1 tor ••· 
and boe>k any such marriage, birth, or death as the same tect. 

shall be certified to him, unlegs he has sufficient cause, he 
shall forfeit and pay the sum of ten dollars, to be 1·ecover- · 
ed as debts of the same amount are recoverable by any 
person who may sue for the tmm.e; the person aggrieved 
shall ha\pe the· rip:ht of appeal; and all certificat~ of mar­
riages, births, awl deaths <luly returned, shall be preserved 
and filed with_ the register. . 

SEc. 8. If an.v person shall willfully, knowingly, and 
falsely sweat" or afiinn to, or return any such certificate of 
such i;narriage, birth, or death, or if auy registeP shall will· Penalty for re­

f~llk and knowingly make or cause to be macle in the said tur~to~ false 

b ~ l - f• 1 • l . h d h h cert1Ccate. 00 rs, a 1U ~u eutry 0 SllC 1 marriage, m't , Or eat , t e 
said person or register so offending ~hall Le punished by 
fine or imprisonment, or both, at the discretion of the 
court having the cognizance of such offences, the fine not 
to exceed eighth an<lred dollar~, and the im1>risonment not 
to exceed seven years. · 

SEo. 9. The register of marriages, births, and dcktJ1s 
shall be kept in separate books. There shall be genera] 
indexes to the records of all marriages, births, and deaths, Separate booU. 
which indexes respectively shall be kept in separate books. 
Opposite to each· name in the said index shall be affixed 
not onl he refer nee to the record, but the da of t e , n 1 .ri m 
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Been to contain

printed titles.

Ilanlui for regis-

tenn‘ marriage.

For births.

month and year in which any marriage may have been

contracted, or birth or death may haveoccurred,ast_he

case may be.

Sac. 10. In order to secure uniformity, precision, and

greater dispatch in the aforesaid registration, the said.

books shall contain upon each page of the same, and along

the margin at the side of the page, printed titles, duly

numbered, opposite to which shall be left blanks or spaces

in which entries shall be made corresponding to the ar-

ticular subject of each of the said titles. The said titles

in the books for re istering marriages, shall be printed and-

arranged in the to lowing words and order, to wit:

wmflapprw

FOR REGISTERING MARRIAGES.

. Full name of husband.

Name of the father of said husband.

. Name of the mother of said husband.

Occupation of said husband.

Residence of husband.

. Birth place of husband.

Full name of the wife previously to her marriage.

. Name of the father of said wife.

. Name of the mother of said wife.

10.

11.

The time when the marriage was contracted.

The place, town or township, and county where the

marriage was contracted.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

The‘ color.

By what ceremony contracted.

Name of person pronouncing marriage.

Residence of person last named.

Name of person signing the certificate.

Date of certificate.

Date of registration.

The titles in the books for registering births, in the fol-

lowing words and order, to wit:

wmqampppy

Full name of child.

Sex.

Color.

Names of other issue living.

. Full name of father.

. Occupation of father.

. Name of mother reviously to marriage.

. Hour, day of wee , of month, and the year of birth.

. Place, town or township and county in which born.
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month and year in which any marriage may have been 
contracted, or birth or death may have occurred, as ~he­
case may be. 

E~kll tuGDtaiD SEc. 10. In order to secure uniformity, precision, ·an.d 
tnded title•. d• h • h r- ·d · · h •d wrcater ispatc in t e a1oresa1 registration, t e saw. 

tooks shall contain upon each page of tile same, and along 
the margin at the siae of tlie page, printed titles, duly 
.numbered, opposite to which 8hall be left blanks or spacee 
in which entries shall be made corresponding to the par­
ticular subject of each of the said titles. The said title& 
in the books for registering marriag~, shall be printed and· 
arranged in the fo1 lowing w~r<ls and order, to wit: 

•ta•lla fer 1egit1· ••riDI aar nacee 

'fflr \irtb1. 

Di itire b 

FOR REGISTERING lfARR.IAGE8. 

1. Full name of husLnn<l. 
2. Name of the father of said husband. 
a. Name of the mother of said hnt-.>band. 
4. Occupation of said lrn~band. 
~- Residence of husband. 
6. Birth place of husband. 
7. Full name of the wife previously to her marriage. 
8. Name of the father of said wife. 
9. Name of the mother of said wife. 

10. The time when the marriage was contracted. 
11. The pl nee, town or township, and county where the 

nia-rriage was contracted. 
12. The• color. 
13. By what ceremony contracted. 
14. Name of person pronouncing marriage. 
1.5. Residence of person last named. 
16. Name of person signing the certificate. 
17. Date of certificate. 
18. Date of registration. 

The titles in the books for l'egistering b!rths, in the f,_,1. 
lowing words an<l order, to wit: 

1. Full name of child. 
2. Sex. 
3. Color. 4: Names of other issue living. 
5 .. Full name of father. 
6. Occupation of father. 
7. Name of mother previouoly to marriage. 
8. llour, day of week, of month, and the year of birth. 
9. , town or town~hip and con -· :I? "' h ·ah born. 
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10. Name of physician or other person signing the ccr· 
tificate, or on whoBe application registry is made. 

11. Residence of such person. 
12. Date ot certificate. 
18. Date of registration. 
14. Any additional circumstances. 

The titles in the hooks for registering deaths, in the fol- for 4 ... tu. 
low in~ words aHd order, to wit: 

1. Full name of deceased. 
2. Color. 
3. Sex. 

•. 4. Age. 
5. Na.me of tbe father of decea;;ed. 
6. Name of the mother of deceased. 
7. Occupati•111. 
8. Place •>f birth. 
9. Name of wife of JcceasciJ. 

10. Na.me of husband of deceased. 
11. D~te ot' birth and date of death. 
12. Uaur;c of death. 
13. Name of the place, town or town:>hip and coY.nty in 

which tlic person died. 
14. N amc and location of burial ground in which in-

terred. 
15. Name of pers·m returning certificate. 
16. Rcsidunee of such per:;un. ' 
17. Date of certifieate. 
18. Date of regi:>tration. 
At the bottom of each page in each of said books, there 

shall be kept a blank for the rcgh1try of any fact, which 
any act or acts of the Je.,islature herenfter enacted may 
require, shall he rcgi~terecl, and all intcrlineations shall a.t 
tLe time, be nutiiicd by the register. 

Siw. 11. The said register, with t11e exceptions herein· 
after named, shall receive, provided he comply with the 
provisions or this act, for registering any marriage, birth, ~.:~io~.for regl..­
or <leath, the sum of ten cents, wliich shal1 be paid to him 
on his demand, by the treasurer of the proper county, ex-
cept for regiskring any marriage contracted' or birth or 
death happening previo11sl.v to the year one thousmid eight 
J1undred and fifty-two in which case be shall receive twen-
ty-five cents, to be paid by the party; for examining eve-
ry witness in which the testimony is reduced to writing 
and at length, twenty-five cents; for sending up the re-
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cord on an appea1, fifty cents; for granting a certified 
copy of the full record of any ma:rriage, birth, or death, 
fifty cents, which shall also be paid to him by the party~ 
He shall make no charges for administering an oath or a,t: 
firmation, nor demand a fee from any person so registering. 
AH emoluments arising from the registration, except the_ 
amount paid by the several counties to the registers, which 
shall exceed the sum of 'one hundred dollars in any oiie 
year, shall be paid into the state treasury. In order the 
more effectually to guard agah~st injury from tl\e 1oss by 
fire or otherwise of the records of any county, and for 
other purposes, it shall be the duty of each register (under 
penalty of twenty dollars for every neglect, recoverable 
as aforesaid,) in each of the_ co1in~ies, .semi,annually, be­
tween the fifteenth and twentieth days, of January and 
July in each year, to transmit a copy of the recordofmar­
riages, births, and deaths, before specified, with a copy of 
the index, fully certified by pim to the secretary of stat~; 
who shall file the same in bis oi£ce, and annually transmit 
to the legislature an abstract of the number of marriages; 
births, and deaths, whiCh have occurred in each county in 
the state during each year next preceding the first day of 
J annary, and for'which purpose the said secretary shall 
furnish; at- the cost of the state, each of the said registers 
with propei; · blan1rn, preparecl in -the form required by the 
thirteenth section of this act; and shall also fornish to 
each of said registers, at the cost of t~iestate, the blank 
books and indexes required by the first or any other sec­
tion of this act; and shall also, at t~e same time, transmit 
a printed copy of this act, which shall be bound with said 
blank books; and such insfrnctiona on the supject of the 
law tis h!nliay see fit to prepare, and generally, to do what­
ever mafbe required to carry into effect the provisions of 
this' act 

;..
1 

SEC. 12. Every clergyman, justice of the peace,_ phy-
v ergymen, &c. • • - th - - h d t "t . to k 

give notice of s1cian, or any o er person w ose u y 1 is,, ma e any 
residence. return under ·this act, shall, on or before the ;fh;st day of 

October next, r_eturn his name and residence to the regis-' 
ter of the county in which he may reside, who shall record' 
said return in a book to be kept for the purpose; to be pro­
vided at the expense of the county, and Sl1ch person shall 
notify the register of his rem.oval to any other place in' or 
out of the said county within thirty clays after such remo­
val; except where he may cease to act in a professional or 
officfahapacity. _ · 

SEc; 13; The register of deeds is hereby authorized to_ 
acfo~inister oaths according to the requirements of this act. J 
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Sac. It. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith

or supplied as aforesaid, are hereby repealed.

J. McM. SIIAFTER.

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Ja.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, A ril 19, 1852.

L ‘ONARD J. FARWELL.

[Publisher], May 26, 1852.]

An Act to pronde tor the reappraisal of the University Lands.

Tbepeople 0f the State of ll’iscon-vin represented in

Senate and Assembly, do enact (ISfOlIM/flsi

SECTION 1. There shall be appointed by the governor, Commissioners

as soon as practicable after the passage of this act, one per- t” b” “ppm‘M'

son as commissioner for the re-appraisal of university

lands.

SEC. 2. Such appraiser shall he required to make oath

or affirmation to be administered by some competent ofii- 0"“ °f°m"‘

cer to discharge faithfully and impartially the duties de-

volving upon him under the provisions of this act.

SEC. 3. The secretary of state shall furnish for the use

of such appraiser plats and description of the “university T° mm“ 1‘1"“

sections, with their subdivisions, and valuation of the same

under the former appraisal. .

SEO. 4. It shall be the duty of the appraisers aforesaidt

to make full examination of all the sections and parts ofAWitlflm t"

sections of university lands remaining unsold at the date "mm ma"

of his appointment, to appraise the same at a fair valua-

tion, which appraisal shall not be less than three dollars per

acre, and to make full and complete returns of said ap-

praisal to the secretary of state on or betore the first dav

of July, 1852. ‘

SEC. 5. The appraiser aforesaid shall be allowed for

his service at the rate of two dollars per day for each day Compensation.

of actual service; his accounts to be verified by affidavit,

audited by the secretary of the state and paid out of the

treasury, and upon sale of any tract of University land,

the expenses of the appraisal of such tract shall be collect-

ed ot' the purchasers and paid into the treasury.

SE0. 6. From and after the first day of July aforesaid

the value as fixed by appraisal under the provisouns of

this act shall be taken and deemed to be the minimum '“lmmumlfi”

rice of each section and part of section of University

and remanin unsold, and the same shall be open to pri-

vate entry an sale at said price, under the same terms and
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Sxc. 14. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith 
or supplied as aforesaid, are hereby rep~~a)ed. 

J. McM. SIIAFTER. 
Speaker of tile .Assembly. 

E. B. DEAN, JR., 
President pro tem. of the Senatt. 

Approved, April 19, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[ Pithlisl1ed, .May 26, 1852.] 

7t9, 

An Aet to proTide fo1· the re·appral1&l ot th~ Unlnrtilty Lauds. Chap 493 

The people of the State of 1Viscon.<lin repre8ented in 
&nate and .Assembly, do enact asfollowl1: 

SECTION 1. There shall be appointed hy the governor, commfseioaer• 

t• bl f' th t• 1' . t~- to b" appohl tecl. as soon as prac ica e a ter , e passage o t us ac , one per-
son as commissioner fur the re-appraisal of univer8ity 
]ands. 

SEc. 2. Such appraiser shall be required to mak.e oath 
<>r affirmation to be administered by some competent offi- Oath 01 ollee. 

~er to discharge faithfully and impartiall.v the duties de-
volving upon liim under the provisions of this act. 

SEQ. 3. The secretary of' 8tate shall furnish for the use • 
of such appraiser platt1 and de:;cription of the .university To turolfh plat. 

sections, with their subdivisions, and valuation of' the same 
under the former appraisal. 

SEo. 4. It shall be the duty of the appraisera aforesaid to 
to make full examination of all the sections and parts of A1Jpl~t11en t~-

. f • • l d . • Id t d eaamtD" lanu.-secti Ol!S o un1vers1ty an s remammg unso at t ie ate 
of his appointment, to appraise the same at a fair valua-
tion, wh1ch appraisal shall not be less than three dollars per 
acre, and to make foll and complete returns of said ap-
praisal to the· secretary of state on or before the first day 
of July, 1852. 

SEc. 5. The appraiser aforesaid shall be allowed for 
his service at the rate of two do1Jars per day for each day compenEation. 

of actual service; his accounts to be verified by affidavit, 
audited by the secretary of the state and paid out of the 
treasury, and upon sale of any tract of University land, 
the expenses of the app,raisal of such tract shall be collect-
ed of the purchasers and paid into the treasury. 

SEO. 6. From and after the first day of July aforesaid 
the value as fixed by appraisal under the provisonns of 
tniS act shall be taken and deemed to be the minimum Mlbl mum pdce 

price of eac~ section and part o~ section of U niv~rsity 
land remanmg unsold, and the Bame shall be open to pri-
vate ent anti sale t said piice, unaer the same terms a~d 

· n"' · Ori i a I fr m 




